

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

IN RE: GREEKTOWN HOLDINGS, LLC
Debtor,

BUCHWALD CAPITAL ADVISORS LLC,
Litigation Trustee for the Greektown Litigation Trust,
Appellant,

v.

SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS and
KEWADIN CASINOS GAMING AUTHORITY;
Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

District Court No. 2:16-cv-13643

Bankruptcy Adversary Proceeding No. 10-05712

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
BUCHWALD CAPITAL ADVISORS LLC**

Joel D. Applebaum (P36774)
Linda M. Watson (P45320)
Clark Hill PLC
151 S. Old Woodward, Suite 200
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 988-5883

Mark N. Parry
Moses & Singer
The Chrysler Building
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10174
(212) 554-7800

Attorneys for Appellant Buchwald
Capital Advisors LLC

Attorneys for Appellant Buchwald
Capital Advisors LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE WAIVER-BY-CONDUCT DOCTRINE APPLIES TO INDIAN TRIBES.....	6
II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT SHOULD HAVE CONSIDERED ALTER EGO, VEIL PIERCING AND AGENCY THEORIES IN DETERMINING WHETHER THE TRIBE DEFENDANTS WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BY THEIR CONDUCT.	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Brown v. Astro Holdings, Inc.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	12
<i>C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	13
<i>Estate of Dorothy Thomson v. Toyota Motor Corporation Worldwide</i> , 545 F.3d 357(6 th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine, et al.</i> , 853 F.2d 445 (6 th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>In re National Cattle Congress</i> , 247 B.R. 259 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2000)	6
<i>In re Vianese</i> , 195 B.R. 572 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	6
<i>In re White</i> , 139 F.3d 1268 (9 th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Indusource, Inc. Sandvik Tooling France SAS</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147334 (E.D. Mich. October 25, 2016).....	10, 11
<i>J.S. Haren Co. v. Macon Water Authority</i> , 145 Fed. Appx. 997 (6 th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10 th Cir. 1982).....	4, 6
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	13
<i>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 917 (6 th Cir. 2009)	2, 3
<i>Patin v. Thoroughbred Power Boats Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 640 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	8, 11, 12

Private Solutions, Inc. v. SCMC, LLC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88190
(D.N.J. July 6, 2016).....9, 10

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Hamilton, 2010 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 3992 (W.D. Mich., January 20, 2010).....5

Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica De Venezuela, 200 F.3d
843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)13

*U.S. v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Warm Spring
Reservation of Oregon*, 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....6

*United States ex rel. Morgan Bldgs. & Spas, Inc. v. Iowa Tribe of
Okla.*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7840 (W.D. Okla. January 26, 2011).....9, 10

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Braspetro Oil Services Co.,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7236 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 1999).....13

Warburton/Buttner v. the Superior Court of San Diego, 103 Cal. App.
4th 1170 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)9, 10

RULES

Fed. R. Bank. P. 70172

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....1
